FR20xx Datasheet
Bluetooth Low Energy SOC with SIG Mesh integrated
Version:v0.1
Release Date:2022.11
 FR20xx Datasheet | v0.1
Hardware Details  2 / 23
Content
Tables .............................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 4

 FR20xx Datasheet | v0.1
Hardware Details  7 / 23
Ordering Information
Part Number
Embedded
Flash
GPIO
Operating
temperature
Operating
Power supply
Package size
FR2002BS8 256KB 2 -40°C ~ +105°C 2.5V~3.3V SOP8 4.9*6.0*1.55,1.27pitch
FR2002BS16 256 KB 10 -40°C ~ +105°C 2.5V~3.3V SOP16 10.0*6.0*1.55,1.27pitch
FR2012A 512KB 25 -40°C ~ +105°C 1.8V~4.3V QFN32 4.0*4.0*0.75, 0.4 pitch
FR2002B 256 KB 25 -40°C ~ +105°C 1.8V~4.3V QFN32 4.0*4.0*0.75, 0.4 pitch
                                                      FR20xx Datasheet | v0.1
Hardware Details  8 / 23
1. Hardware Details
1.1 Block Diagram
Figure 1-1 Block Diagram
                                                      FR20xx Datasheet | v0.1
Hardware Details  9 / 23
1.2 Hardware Resources
Hardware resources of FR20xx series are shown in the following table:
table 1-1 FR20xxH Hardware Resources
Series Part NO. FLASH(KB) RAM(KB) GPIO Timer RTC UART I2C SPI QSPI I2S ADC Charge LVD PDM AES TRNG
FR20xx
FR2002BS8 256 32 2 2 √ 1 1 - - - - - √ - AES-128 1
FR2002BS16 256 32 10 2 √ 2 2 1 - - 8ch - √ 1 AES-128 1
FR2016B 256 56 25 2 √ 2 2 1 - 1 8ch - √ 1 AES-128 1
FR2016A 512 56 25 2 √ 2 2 1 - 1 8ch - √ 1 AES-128 1
                                                      FR20xx Datasheet | v0.1
Hardware Details  10 / 23
1.3 Bluetooth Radio
 On-chip balun (50Ω impedance in TX and RX modes)
 No external trimming is required in production
 Qualified to Bluetooth v5.0 LE specification
 Up to 8dBm(FR2002BS8/FR2002BS16) 10dBm(FR2012A/FR2012B) RF transmit power
 -94dBm(FR2002BS8/FR2002BS16) -97dBm (FR2012A/FR2012B) (1M) receiver sensitivity in LDO mode
 Integrated channel filters
 Digital demodulator for improved sensitivity and co-channel rejection
 Real time digitized RSSI
1.4 Bluetooth Controller
 All device classes support (Broadcaster, Central, Observer, Peripheral)
 All packet types (Advertising / Data / Control)
 Encryption (AES / CCM)
 Bit stream processing (CRC, Whitening)
 Frequency hopping calculation
 Supports power down of the baseband during the protocol’s idle periods
1.5 Peripheral Interfaces
 UART port for Debugging and AT Commands
 I2C interface to support external EEPROM or other devices (like G-SENSOR)
 Up to 25 general purpose IOs (25 IOs can be set in interrupt mode)
 General purpose 10-bits ADC used for basic analog signal measurement
 8-channel PWM controller, with dead time control (FR2002B/FR2002BS16)
 General purpose programmable timer for various task
 Watchdog used for tracking unexpected exception
1.6 Integrated Power Control and Regulation
 Embedded Power-On-Reset

	Features
	Applications
	Ordering Information
	1. Hardware Details
	1.1 Block Diagram
	1.2 Hardware Resources
	1.3 Bluetooth Radio
	1.4 Bluetooth Controller
	1.5 Peripheral Interfaces
	1.6 Integrated Power Control and Regulation
	2. Package and Pin Information
	2.1 Package
	2.1.1 FR2002BS8 Package
	2.1.2 FR2002BS16 Package
	2.1.3 FR2012A Package
	2.1.4 FR2012B Package
	2.2 Package Physical Dimensions
	2.2.1 FR2002BS8 Package Physical Dimensions
	2.2.2 FR2002BS16 Package Physical Dimensions
	2.2.3 FR2012A/FR2012B Package Physical Dimensions
	2.3 Pins Description